
WENDY GREUEL

CONTROLLER

March 18, 2010

Budget and Finance Committee
c/o City Clerk
Room 395, City Hall

Dear Honorable Members:

SUBJECT: RESERVE FUND LOANS

Attached are the Reserve Fund Statement of Condition Report and the Status of all
Reserve Fund loans as of December 31, 2009 required under Council File Nos. 99-
1794 and 00-2094.

The Mayor and Council approve loans to the General Fund and other special purpose
funds to be repaid upon receipt of revenues. As of December 31, 2009, the balance for
this type of loan from the Reserve Fund was $44.7 million. Included in this amount is
$19.6 million that the Controller borrowed from the Reserve Fund on behalf of six City
departments to cover expenditures that exceeded appropriations and/or available
receipts at June 30, 2009. This is more than the previous year loan of $0.5 million
because the anticipated transfer from the Special Parking Revenue Fund ($19.6 million)
did not occur. Council File Nos. 07-0600-S88 and 08-0600-S66 authorized the year-end
Controller borrowings. The borrowings enabled the Controller to reconcile the budget
without departments returning to Council at year-end to request additional
appropriations. This process helps prevent delay in the closing of the City's General
Ledger.

Charter Section 261(i) provides that the Controller shall maintain each fund on parity
with its obligations by transferring from the Reserve Fund as a loan to any fund that
becomes depleted through tardy receipt of revenues. As of December 31, 2009, the
year-end loans for unfunded expenditures totaled $15.9 million.
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A summary of Reserve Fund loan transactions is shown in Table I below:

Table I
Reserve Fund Loans
As of December 31

Increase
FY 2009·10 FY 2008·09 (Decrease)

Council Approved
Beginning Balance, July 1 $ 30,492,501 $ 13,272,835 $ 17,219,666
Add· Loans granted during the year 17,109,318 1,435,430 15,673,888
Less: Repayments (2,883,469) (1,313,421) (1,570,048)

Ending Balance, December 31 44,718,350 13,394,844 31,323,506

Charter Section 261(i)
Beginning Balance, July 1 44,398,812 37,597,426 6,801,386
Less: Repayments (28,578,964) (23,517,136) (5,061,828)

Adjustments 34,045 34,045

Ending Balance, December 31 15,853,893 14,080,290 1,773,603

Total Loans Outstanding, December 31, $ 60,572,243 $ 27,475,134 $ 33,097,109

As of December 31, 2009, departments paid $2.9 million of the Council approved
advances and $13.6 million of the advances under Charter Section 261(i) or a total of
$16.5 million. The total repayments under Charter Section 261(i) amounted to $28.6
million, which included $15.0 million temporary borrowings for unfunded year-end
encumbrances that were reversed on July 1, 2009.
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Table II below summarizes the plan by City departments to liquidate their outstanding
Reserve Fund loans.

Attachment I presents the cash condition of the Reserve Fund as of December 31,
2009. Attachment II provides more information on the outstanding Reserve Fund loans.

Sincerely,

~6~
CLAIRE BARTELS
Chief Deputy Controller

Attachments

y:rf report Dec 09



AttachmentI

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
RESERVE FUND

STATEMENT OF CASH CONDITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009

Cash Balance, July 1, 2009:
Emergency Reserve
Contingency Reserve

$ 125,226,000
49,025,554 $ 174,251,554

Receipts:
Return of Advances Under Charter Section 2610) for:

Unfunded Expenditures
Unfunded Encumbrances

Return of Temporary Loan to the General Fund
Return of Loans to Other Funds
Miscellaneous

13,553,456
15,025,508

100,000,000
2,884,869
5,071,730 136,535,563

310,787,117

6,723,000
17,109,318

100,000,000

36,412,477
248,690 160,493,485

150,293,632
(833,038)

120,994,000
28,466,594 $ 149,460,594

Total Available Cash and Receipts

Disbursements:
Transfers to Other Funds
Loans to Other Funds
Temporary Loan to the General Fund
Reappropriations of Prior Year Funds

for Capital Improvement Projects
and Other Departmental Accounts

Miscellaneous

Cash Balance, December 31, 2009
Less: Authorized But Not Yet Transferred to Other Funds

Condition at December 30, 2009
Emergency Reserve
Contingency Reserve

Y:ISallylMy DOGllmenllMy Dccuments'Reserve Fund Loaos\FY 2009.101ISlcmcn\ of Conditicn,xlSjRF SI Colld DCG09
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